
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207012 

Email: democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Friday, 4 November 2011 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 14 November 2011 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Ballroom, Oldway Mansion, Torquay Road, 
Paignton, TQ3 2TE 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillor Morey (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Baldrey 

Councillor Barnby 

 

Councillor Brooksbank 

Councillor Hill 

Councillor Kingscote 

Councillor Pentney 

 

 

 

Our vision is working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 17 October 2011.  
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of personal interests in respect of items on 
this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their personal interest members and 
officers may remain in the meeting and speak (and, in the case of 
Members, vote on the matter in question).  If the Member’s interest only 
arises because they have been appointed to an outside body by the 
Council (or if the interest is as a member of another public body) then the 
interest need only be declared if the Member wishes to speak and/or vote 
on the matter.  A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of personal prejudicial interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  A Member with a personal interest also has a prejudicial 
interest in that matter if a member of the public (with knowledge of the 
relevant facts) would reasonably regard the interest as so significant that it 
is likely to influence their judgement of the public interest.  Where a 
Member has a personal prejudicial interest he/she must leave the meeting 
during consideration of the item.  However, the Member may remain in the 
meeting to make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly 
seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure of 
interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Democratic 
Services or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   P/2011/0905/HA - Farnaby, 7 Rydons, Brixham (Pages 7 - 10) 
 Installation of solar panels on flat roof 

 
 



(iii) 

6.   P/2011/0197/MOA - Land West Of Brixham Road, Paignton (Pages 11 - 30) 
 Mixed Use Development of 39 Hectares of land at White Rock, 

Paignton to construct 350 dwellings , 36,800m2 gross 
employment floor space, a local centre including food retail 
(approx 1652m2 gross) with additional 392m2 A1/A3 use and 
student accommodation, 15 hectares of open space, sports 
pavilion and associated infrastructure and engineering works 
to provide access, drainage and landscaping (Outline 
Application) -THIS APPLICATION IS ACCOMPANIED BY AN 
ENVIRONMENTAL STATEMENT.  THIS IS A DEPARTURE 
FROM THE TORBAY LOCAL PLAN 
 
 

7.   P/2011/0721/MPA - 16-20 Smallcombe Road, Paignton (Pages 31 - 38) 
 Demolition of 8 dwellings and their ancillary buildings and 

erection of 13 dwellings together with associated parking and 
amenity areas on land at Smallcombe Road, Paignton 
 
 

8.   P/2011/0813/MPA - 2-16 Southview Road, Paignton (Pages 39 - 46) 
 Demolition of 8 dwellings and ancillary buildings and formation 

of 14 dwellings together with associated parking and 
vehicular/pedestrian access and amenity areas 
 
 

9.   P/2011/0910/PA - 9 Beach Road, Paignton (Pages 47 - 52) 
 Demolition of conservatory, change of use to form 4 flats and 

replace existing windows with white UPVC 
 
 

10.   P/2011/0796/PA - Watcombe Service Station, Teignmouth Road, 
Torquay 

(Pages 53 - 58) 

 Construction of new pitched slate roof on the existing flat roof 
of the 1st floor of the property to provide 2 new dwelling units 
with access by a rear stairway. 
 
 

11.   P/2011/0849/PA - Aremo, 68 Windsor Road, Torquay (Pages 59 - 68) 
 Change of use from residential to House in Multiple 

Occupation 
12.   P/2011/0896/PA - Site Formerly Known As 1-5 Athenaeum 

Place, Side Of 27 Braddons Street, Torquay 
(Pages 69 - 76) 

 Formation of 3 houses with 2 bedrooms with pedestrian 
access 
 
 

13.   P/2011/0991/PA - 27 - 29 Walnut Road, Torquay (Pages 77 - 82) 
 Change of use to create a single unit to provide sheltered 

housing accommodation  with warden services for vulnerable 
adults 
 
 



(iv) 

14.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Democratic Services on 207087 or email 
democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

15.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let the Democratic Services 
Section know by 5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 9 November 2011.  Site 
visits will then take place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a 
time to be notified. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

17 October 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Baldrey, Brooksbank, Hill, Hytche (In place of 
Barnby), Kingscote and Pentney 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Hernandez, Lewis, Richards and Thomas (D),  

plus Town Councillor Brian Harland) 
 

 
328. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Hytche instead of Councillor Barnby. 
 

329. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
19 September were deferred to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

330. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minutes 339, 340, 341 and not included on 
the agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that is was urgent by reason of 
special circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was 
prepared and it was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

331. P/2011/0470/MPA - Riviera Bay Holiday Park, Mudstone Lane, Brixham  
 
The Committee considered an application for the re-advertisement of demolition of 
two buildings used for laundrette, maintenance workshop, housekeeping and 
entertainment office; demolition of wooden shed used for housekeeping; formation 
of 11 new holiday lodges with new car parking layout to accommodate up to 216 
car parking spaces, relocation of bin store and development of 12 residential 
properties fronting Douglas Avenue. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Keith Fenwick and Matt Purdom addressed the Committee in support 
of the application.  Councillor Harland from Brixham Town Council also addressed 
the Committee. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Development Management Committee   Monday, 17 October 2011 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with conditions delegated to the Executive Head of Spatial Planning; to 
include the schedule of suggested conditions listed in the submitted Report and 
others deemed necessary by the Executive Head, with the exception of the 
suggested 10 year time restriction for the holiday lodges; subject to: 
 
(i) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in respect of sustainable 

transport; greenspace and recreation; lifelong learning; stronger 
communities and waste; and recycling in terms acceptable to the Executive 
Head for Spatial Planning within six months of the date of this Committee or 
the application be re-considered by the Committee; 

 
(ii) the inclusion of appropriate conditions and Section 106 clauses to ensure 

that the outcomes of the Habitats Regulations appropriate assessment are 
integrated into the consent in order to protect the integrity of the SAC; 

 
(iii) further negotiations in respect of the potential for visual improvements to 

the exterior of the existing chalets; and 
 
(iv) an informative in respect of the use of materials not to include cedar 

cladding. 
 

332. P/2011/0932/PA - 5A Bay View Steps, King Street, Brixham  
 
The Committee considered an application for formation of new residential unit 
number 5A over 4 and 5 Bay View Steps, rear of Kings House, King Street. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Claire McComb addressed the Committee against the application and 
Julian Craddock addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in respect of waste 
management, sustainable transport, lifelong learning and greenspace in terms 
acceptable to the Executive Head for Spatial Planning and signed within six 
months of the date of this Committee, or the application will be re-considered by 
members, approved with the conditions set out in the submitted Report. 
 

333. P/2011/0881/PA - 160A Torquay Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of structure and formation 
of new furniture showroom. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mike Hughes addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 

Page 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 17 October 2011 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in respect of improvements 
to the cycle route in the vicinity of the site, in terms acceptable to the Executive 
Head for Spatial Planning within three months of the date of this Committee or the 
application be re-considered by members, approved with the conditions set out in 
the submitted Report. 
 

334. P/2011/0813/MPA - 2-16 Southview Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of eight dwellings and 
ancillary buildings and formation of 14 dwellings together with associated parking 
and vehicular/pedestrian access and amenity. 
 

Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr Kirkup addressed the Committee against the application.  
 
Resolved: 
 
Consideration deferred to allow for further information in respect of highways and 
parking and more specifically the maneuverability available to vehicles using the 
proposed echelon parking. 
 

335. P/2011/0856/MPA - Former General Accident Fire and Life Assurance Plc, 
General Buildings, Greenway Road, St Marychurch, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of building and erection of 
7 retail units (for purposes within use classes A1, A2, A3, A4 and/or A5) and 4 
residential dwellings with associated highways works, car parking and 
landscaping. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members of the 
Commi
[...]
pment and its consequent 

landscape impact would not be compliant with the requirements of the 
Urban Landscape Protection Area Designation due to the impact that the 
development would have on the value of the area as an open element 
within the townscape and the contribution it makes to the urban 
environment; and 

 
(ii) the lack of a signed Section 106 Agreement to defray the cost of local 

community infrastructure. 

Page 4



Development Management Committee   Monday, 17 October 2011 
 

 
339. 2011/0395/MPA - Totnes Road Service Station, site adj 141 Totnes Road, 

Paignton  
 
The Senior Planning Officer explained that further to the meetings of the 
Development Management Committee held on 31 May 2011 where the above 
application had been considered, and 22 August 2011 where the Committee had 
agreed to an extension of time for the completion of the Section 106 Agreement, 
further time was required to allow for the imminent completion of the Section 106 
Agreement. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Section 106 Agreement be completed by 17 November 2011 or the 
application will be re-considered by members. 
 

340. 2010/1350/PA - Berry Head Hotel, Berry Head Road, Brixham  
 
The Senior Planning Officer explained that further to the meeting of the 
Development Management Committee held on 21 February 2011, where the 
above application was considered, the Section 106 Agreement had not been 
completed by the required date.  The Senior Planning Officer further explained 
completion of the Agreement was imminent and sought members approval for an 
extension of time for one month. 
 
Resolved:   
 
That the Section 106 Agreement be completed by 17 November 2011 or the 
application will be re-considered by members. 
 

341. P/2011/0227/MPA - Shedden Hall Hotel, Shedden Hill Road, Torquay  
 
The Senior Planning Officer explained that further to the meeting of the 
Development Management Committee held on 18 April 2011, where the above 
application was approved, and as a
[...]
ble precedent for similar 
proposals to the detriment of the built environment both within the vicinity and 
throughout Torbay. 
  
  
Relevant Policies 
 
H15 House extensions 
L1  Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
BES Built environment strategy 
BE1  Design of new development 

Page 10



Application Number 
 
P/2011/0197/MOA 

Site Address 
 
Land West Of  
Brixham Road 
Paignton 
Devon 
TQ4 7RZ 
 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 
 
 

   
Description 
 
Mixed Use Development of 39 Hectares of land at White Rock, Paignton to 
construct 350 dwellings , 36,800m2 gross employment floorspace, a local centre 
including food retail (approx 1652m2 gross) with additional 392m2A1/A3 use and 
student accommodation, 15 hectares of open space, sports pavillion and 
associated infrastructure and engineering works to provide access, drainage and 
landscaping (Outline Application) -THIS APPLICATION IS ACCOMPANIED BY 
AN ENVIRONMENTAL STATEMENT.  THIS IS A DEPARTURE FROM THE 
TORBAY LOCAL PLAN 
 
Executive Summary / Key Outcomes 
The application is an outline planning proposal for a mixed use scheme for 
housing, employment land and open space / community facilities, for a site partly 
designated for employment and partly undeveloped and unallocated farmland 
within the Saved Local Plan.  This is an EIA (Environmental Impact Assessment) 
application due to the magnitude of the potential environmental impacts and the 
sensitivity of the site.  As such the application is accompanied by a full 
Environmental Statement. 
 
Holistically the proposal provides the potential for significant investment in the 
area that would bring forward a balanced development of employment, housing 
and associated community facilities, supported by substantial off-site ecological 
enhancement works and improved public access into the countryside by way of a 
proposed circular woodland walk. 
 
The mix of development is considered acceptable and the proposal is supported 
on planning me
[...]
CS Nature conservation strategy 
NC1  Protected sites - internationally import 
NC5  Protected species 
LS  Landscape strategy 
L2  Areas of Great Landscape Value 
L4  Countryside Zones 
L8  Protection of hedgerows, woodlands and o 
L9  Planting and retention of trees 
L10  Major development and landscaping 
EPS  Environmental protection strategy 
EP1  Energy efficient design 
EP7  Contaminated land 
CFS  Sustainable communities strategy 
CF6  Community infrastructure contributions 
CF7  Educational contributions 
HS  Housing Strategy 
H2  New housing on unidentified sites 
H9  Layout, and design and community aspects 
SS  Shopping strategy 
S11  New Local Centres 
 

Page 30



Application Number 
 
P/2011/0721/MPA 

Site Address 
 
16-20 Smallcombe Road 
Paignton 
Devon 
TQ3 3SP 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 
 
Blatchcombe 

   
Description 
 
Demolition of 8 dwellings and their ancillary buildings and erection of 13 
dwellings together with associated parking and amenity areas on land at 
Smallcombe Road, Paignton 
 
Returning Item - Executive Summary/Key Issues 
This is a returning item that was resolved for approval at the last committee, 
delegated to the Executive Head for Spatial Planning subject to: 
  
i) The receipt of satisfactory comments from the Council’s Arboricultural Team,     
   Environmental Protection Team and South West Water; 
ii) The completion of a Section 106 Agreement in terms acceptable to the  
     Executive Head for Spatial Planning; 
iii) The conditions set out in the submitted Report; 
iv) Reconfiguration of the off street parking provision; and 
v) Satisfactory resolution of external materials to replace the proposed cedar    
    cladding. 
 
The item returns for discussion over point iv, in regard to revised parking 
arrangements. 
 
The applicant has explored the options to reconfigure the off-street parking in 
order to permit the retention of on-street parking in front of the development, as 
requested by the com
[...]
 reduced impact upon the transport 
infrastructure). 
 
A planning approval should be accompanied by a S106 legal agreement to 

Page 51



achieve these payments, or approval should follow an upfront payment of £3154 
(which is a reduced 95% figure inline with Council protocol for upfront payments). 
 
Conclusions 
The proposal is considered to be a suitable change of use for a small guesthouse 
within this location.  The proposed units are also considered a suitable scale and 
mix considering the constraints of the building.  All matters considered the 
scheme is deemed inline with policy guidance if accompanied by the appropriate 
level of planning obligations. 
 
 
Condition(s)/Reason(s) 
 
01. Prior to the first occupation the awning to the front of the building shall be 
removed and the elevation ‘made good’ inline with the form and finish of the 
external treatment, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
  
Reason: In order to provide a suitable form of development, inline with Policies 
BES and BE1 of the Saved Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011.  
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
TUS  Tourism strategy 
TU6  Principal Holiday Accommodation Areas 
HS  Housing Strategy 
H4  Conversion and sub-division into flats 
H9  Layout, and design and community aspects 
T25  Car parking in new development 
EP11 Flood control 
PPS1 Delivering Sustainable Development 
PPS3  Housing 
PPS25 Development and Flood Risk 

Page 52



Application Number 
 
P/2011/0796/PA 

Site Address 
 
Watcombe Service Station 
Teignmouth Road 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ1 4SW 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 
 
St Marychurch 

   
Description 
 
Construction of new pitched slate roof on the existing flat roof of the 1st floor of 
the property to provide 2 new dwelling units with access by a rear stairway. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The proposal is for the addition of two units of residential accommodation on the 
roof of the existing property.  The existing site is an operational urban site with 
ground floor commercial and upper floor residential uses.  The proposed 
residential units are considered suitable in terms of their scale, layout, form and 
access, and there is potential to provide on site parking in order to limit the 
impact upon local parking pressure. 
 
Although the alteration to the roof form would change the character of the 
building, it would not present a harmful change when considering the quality of 
the building and the wider context of the surrounding built roof form, which is 
clearly predominantly pitched in character.   
 
 
Recommendation 
Site Visit; Conditional Approval; Conditions to be delegated to the Executive 
Head of Spatial Planning to include the schedule listed at the end of this report; 
subject to the signing of a S106 legal agreement or upfront payment in order to 
provide for appropriate planning contributions / infrastructure works, to be signed 
within 6 months of the date of this committee. 
 
 
Site Details 
The site is a prominent corner plot adjacent to the roundabout junction between 
Teignmouth Road and St Marychurch Road on the outskirts of Torquay.  The site 
currently holds a petrol filling station (PFS) with a covered forecourt, behind 
which lies a relatively large two-storey flat-roofed building that provides 
supporting sales/retail shop for the PFS and residential flats over.  To the side of 
the plot near the adjacent roundabout there is also an area of car sales. 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 53



In regard to planning designations, the site is adjacent to the St Marychurch 
Conservation Area and within a level 2 flood risk zone. 
 
 
Detailed Proposals 
The proposal is for the creation of two additional residential studio flats, through 
the construction of a double-hipped pitched roof in place of the existing flat roof.  
The flats are to be accessed via a revised metal staircase to the rear of the 
building that leads to a regressed doorway entrance set in the 
[...]
ion of 
uses within the area and would not be to the detriment of the character or 
amenities of the neighbourhood; 
 
- Appropriate accommodation is provided for staff whether on site or with direct 
communication with residents, to ensure that there is proper care for occupants. 
 
The application site is within easy walking distance of local shops, the local 
community and public transport.  There is no over concentration of similar 
facilities in the immediate area and the availability of a warden ensures that there 
is appropriate care for the occupiers of the units.  The proposal is therefore 
considered to comply with this policy. 
 
The amalgamation of the two units to one will provide a more controlled planning 
unit and one which provides equal facilities for people of similar needs, at present 
this is not the case.  
 
The removal of the condition would allow number 27 to facilitate similar 
submissions as currently available to the adjoining property number 29. This 
would allow the property to be used more efficiently and allow SILS to provide an 
improved service.  
 
The Organisation that owns the properties has installed a CCTV system in both 
number 27 and 29 to enable a warden to monitor the comings and goings in both 
parts of the building. It is however considered that a condition to maintain the 
CCTV and to ensure that it covers both properties should be added to approval. 
 
The Supporting People team consider SILS to be a well managed provider and 
there have been few issues in the area since the service began.   

Page 79



 
At present a section 106 legal agreement is in place to ensure that: 
 
- A person employed as a warden/supervisor for the facility shall be on duty at 27 
& 29 Wall Nut Road at all times 
 
- The occupancy of 29 Walnut Road shall be limited to persons referred by 
Torbay Adult Services as someone with a learning difficulty in need of support in 
the community or a person employed as a warden/supervisor for such occupants 
of the property 
 
- The applicant shall not sell, lease or otherwise dispose of either 27 or 29 
Walnut Road separately from the other and shall maintain ownership and 
management of the two properties as one facility at all times. 
 
As part of the application a revised/new section 106 legal agreement will be 
required to ensure that: 
 
- A person employed as a warden/supervisor for the facility shall be accessible to 
27 & 29 Wall Nut Road at all times 
 
- The occupancy of 29 Walnut Road shall be limited to persons referred by 
Torbay Adult Services as someone with a learning difficulty and/or mental health 
support needs 
 
-The applicant shall not sell, lease or otherwise dispose of either 27 or 29 Walnut 
Road separately from the other and shall maintain ownership and management 
of the two properties as one facility at all times. 
 
This will unify the properties and the permission to allow equality in terms of the 
service provided and in terms of the occupants which can be referred in both.  
 
Principle and Planning Policy -  
CF15 Accommodation for people in need of care 
CF2 Crime Prevention  
 
Closing the gap -  
The proposed development provides a much needed facility for the community, 
improving social mobility, reducing dependency and working towards reducing 
anti-social behaviour. 
 
Conclusions 
The proposed change of use application is considered to be appropriate for 
conditional planning approval, having regard to all national and local planning 
policies and all other relevant material considerations and subject to the provision 
of a section 106 legal agreement. 

Page 80



 
Condition(s)/Reason(s) 
01. A CCTV system that monitors activities in public areas both inside and 
immediately outside both numbers 27 and 29 Walnut Road shall be installed 
(including facilities for recording) and permanently maintained at the property.  
  
Reason:  to ensure security for residents with special needs and prevent 
behaviour which may have a disruptive effect on the surrounding area in 
accordance with Policy CF2 of the Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011   
 
Informative(s) 
01. Town and Country Planning (General Development Procedure) 
(Amendment) Order 2003. 
 
The proposed development has been tested against the following policies of the 
Development Plan and, in the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, is not in 
conflict with the following policies: 
 
CF15 Accommodation for people in need of care 
CF2 Crime Prevention 
 
Relevant Policies 
CF2 Crime prevention 
CF15 Accommodation for people in need of care 

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 P/2011/0905/HA - Farnaby, 7 Rydons, Brixham
	6 P/2011/0197/MOA - Land West Of Brixham Road, Paignton
	7 P/2011/0721/MPA - 16-20 Smallcombe Road, Paignton
	8 P/2011/0813/MPA - 2-16 Southview Road, Paignton
	9 P/2011/0910/PA - 9 Beach Road, Paignton
	10 P/2011/0796/PA - Watcombe Service Station, Teignmouth Road, Torquay
	11 P/2011/0849/PA - Aremo, 68 Windsor Road, Torquay
	12 P/2011/0896/PA - Site Formerly Known As 1-5 Athenaeum Place, Side Of 27 Braddons Street, Torquay
	13 P/2011/0991/PA - 27 - 29 Walnut Road, Torquay



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

14 November 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Morey (Vice-Chairman in the Chair)  

 

Councillors Addis, Baldrey, Barnby, Brooksbank, Hill, Hytche, Kingscote and Pentney 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Amil, Richards, Thomas (D) and Tyerman) 

 

 
363. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Hytche instead of Councillor McPhail. 
 

364. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
19 September 2011 and 17 October 2011 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

365. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minute 375, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that is was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

366. P/2011/0905/HA - Farnaby, 7 Rydons, Brixham  
 
This application was withdrawn by the applicant. 
 

367. P/2011/0197/MOA - Land West Of Brixham Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for a mixed use development of 39 
hectares of land at White Rock, Paignton to construct 350 dwellings, 36,800m2 
gross employment floorspace, a local centre including food retail 
(approximately1652m2 gross) with additional 393m2 A1/A3 use and student 
accommodation, 15 hectares of open space, sports pavilion and associated 
infrastructure and engineering works to provide access, drainage and landscaping 
(outline application), which was a departure from the Torbay Local Plan 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 14 November 2011 
 

 
the meeting Mike Parkes and Lydia Lambert addressed the Committee against the 
application and Mark Tyrrell addressed the Committee in support of the 
application.  Councillors Thomas (D) and Tyerman also addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Consideration deferred for further negotiations in relation to the ecological impact, 
the vehicular junction/access opposite Kingsway Avenue and the terms of the 
Section 106 Legal Agreement.  The item was also deferred for confirmation in 
writing that the Environment Agency was now satisfied with the proposed drainage 
strategy. 
 

368. P/2011/0721/MPA - 16-20 Smallcombe Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of 8 dwellings and their 
ancillary buildings and erection of 13 dwellings together with associated parking 
and amenity areas. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to: 
 
i) suitable comments from the Authority’s Arboricultural Team, Environmental 

Protection Team and South West Water; and 
 

ii) the signing of a Section 106 Legal Agreement in terms acceptable to the 
Executive Head of Spatial Planning; 

 
Approved with conditions delegated to the Executive Head of Spatial Planning; to 
include the schedule of suggested conditions listed in the submitted report. 
 

369. P/2011/0813/MPA - 2-16 Southview Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of 8 dwellings and 
ancillary buildings and formation of 14 dwellings together with associated parking 
and vehicular/pedestrian access and amenity areas. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to members.  At the 
meeting Kathryn Webb addressed the Committee against the application.  
 
Resolved: 
 
Refused on the grounds that the proposal would result in a cramped arrangement 
and amounted to the overdevelopment of the site, causing unacceptable harm to 
the amenities of neighbouring residents and the street in general.  The terraced 
form was also considered to be out of keeping with the general character of the 
area. 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 14 November 2011 
 

 
370. P/2011/0910/PA - 9 Beach Road, Paignton  

 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of conservatory, change 
of use to form 4 flats and replace existing windows with white UPVC. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the payment of planning obligations inline with adopted policy, via an 
upfront payment or a formal Section 106 Legal Agreement within 6 months of the 
date of this committee or the application be re-considered by members, approved 
with conditions delegated to the Executive Head of Spatial Planning; to include the 
schedule of suggested conditions listed in the submitted report. 
 

371. P/2011/0796/PA - Watcombe Service Station, Teignmouth Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the construction of new pitched slate 
roof on the existing flat roof of the 1st floor of the property to provide 2 new 
dwelling units with access by a rear stairway. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Steve Pearce addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to: 
 
i) the resolution of the arrangements of the fencing at the first floor level and the 

roof access (resolution delegated to officers); 
 

ii) the signing of a Section 106 Legal Agreement or upfront payment in order to 
provide for appropriate planning contributions/infrastructure works, to be signed 
within 6 months of the date of this committee or the application be re-
considered by members; 

 
Approved, with conditions to be delegated to the Executive Head of Spatial 
Planning; to include the schedule listed in the report. 
 

372. P/2011/0849/PA - Aremo, 68 Windsor Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for a change of use from residential to 
House in Multiple Occupation. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr O’Callaghan and Navoj addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 14 November 2011 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to offset costs that 
will arise from the use, to be completed within 6 months of the date of this 
committee or the application be re-considered by members, approved with the 
conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 

373. P/2011/0896/PA - Site Formerly Known As 1-5 Athenaeum Place, Side Of 27 
Braddons Street, Torquay  
 
This application was withdrawn by the applicant. 
 

374. P/2011/0991/PA - 27 - 29 Walnut Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for a change of use to create a single 
unit to provide sheltered housing accommodation with warden services for 
vulnerable adults. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to members.  At the 
meeting Debbie Freeman addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to: 
 
The completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement in respect of 
 
i) a person employed as a warden/supervisor for the facility shall be accessible to 

27 and 29 Walnut Road at all times; 
 
ii) the occupancy of 27 and 29 Walnut Road shall be limited to persons referred 

by Torbay Adult Services as somebody classified as a vulnerable adult; and 
 
iii) the applicant shall not sell, lease or otherwise dispose of either 27 or 29 Walnut 

Road separately from the other and shall maintain ownership and management 
of the two properties as one facility at all times; 

 
and the removal of condition 2 of the previous planning application 
P/2005/1383/PA.  Approved with the condition set out in the submitted report. 
 

375. P/2011/0522/MOA - The Pines, 78 St Marychurch Road, Torquay  
 
The Senior Planning Officer explained that further to the meeting of the 
Development Management Committee held on 22 August 2011, where the above 
application was approved, the Section 106 Legal Agreement had not been 
completed by the required date.  The Senior Planning Officer further explained that 
the Agreement had now been completed and as such sought approval of the 
committee to sign the agreement and issue the decision. 
 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 14 November 2011 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the Section 106 Legal Agreement be signed within one month or the 
application will be re-considered by members. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


